incorporated herein by reference.

� Audited financial statements of Conagra as of and for the fiscal year ended May 27, 2018, which are
included in Conagra�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended May 27, 2018, which is

Edgar Filing: CONAGRA BRANDS INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 271

incorporated herein by reference.

� Audited financial statements of Pinnacle as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, which are
included in Pinnacle�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, which is
incorporated herein by reference.

� Unaudited financial statements of Pinnacle as of and for the three months ended April 1, 2018 and March 26,
2017, which are included in Pinnacle�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
April 1, 2018, which is incorporated herein by reference.

- 134 -

Edgar Filing: CONAGRA BRANDS INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 272

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of May 27, 2018

(in millions)

Conagra
Brands
Historical

Pinnacle
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 128 $ 78 $ 130 3(a) $ 336
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts 583 301 �  884
Inventories 997 477 27 3(d) 1,501
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 187 18 �  205
Current assets held for sale 44 �  �  44

Total current assets 1,939 874 157 2,970

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,620 740 129 3(e) 2,489
Goodwill 4,503 2,176 3,731 2, 3(f) 10,410
Brands, trademarks and other intangibles, net 1,285 2,463 2,223 3(g) 5,971
Other assets 906 170 �  1,076
Noncurrent assets held for sale 137 �  �  137

$ 10,390 $ 6,423 $ 6,240 $ 23,053

Current liabilities
Notes payable $ 277 $ 2 $ (279) 3(b) $ �
Current installments of long-term debt 307 53 (353) 3(b) 7
Accounts payable 915 328 �  1,243
Accrued payroll 164 43 24 3(i) 231
Other accrued liabilities 673 168 (56) 3(j) 785

Total current liabilities 2,336 594 (664) 2,266

Senior long-term debt, excluding current
installments 3,036 2,704 5,618 3(b) 11,358
Subordinated debt 196 �  �  196
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,065 719 489 3(h,i) 2,273

Total liabilities 6,633 4,017 5,443 16,093

Commitments and contingencies
Common stockholders� equity
Common stock 2,840 1 78 3(k) 2,919
Additional paid-in-capital 1,180 1,453 (342) 3(k) 2,291

Edgar Filing: CONAGRA BRANDS INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 273

Retained earnings 4,745 1,010 (1,147) 3(l) 4,608
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (111) (27) (1) 3(k) (139)
Less treasury stock, at cost (4,978) (32) 2,209 3(k) (2,801)

Total Conagra Brands, Inc. common stockholders�
equity 3,676 2,405 797 6,878
Noncontrolling interests 81 1 �  82

Total stockholders� equity 3,757 2,406 797 6,960

$ 10,390 $ 6,423 $ 6,240 $ 23,053

- 135 -

Edgar Filing: CONAGRA BRANDS INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended May 27, 2018

(in millions, except per share data)

Conagra
Brands
Historical

Pinnacle
Historical (n)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Net sales $ 7,938 $ 3,157 $ �  $ 11,095
Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 5,587 2,293 (16) 3(e) 7,864
Selling, general and administrative expense 1,317 411 9 3(g,m) 1,737
Interest expense, net 159 130 244 3(b) 533

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes and equity method
investment earnings 875 323 (237) 961
Income tax expense (benefit) 175 (243) (67) 3(c) (135)
Equity method investment earnings 97 �  �  97

Income (loss) from continuing operations 797 566 (170) 1,193
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 3 �  �  3

Net Income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to Conagra Brands, Inc. $ 794 $ 566 $ (170) $ 1,190

Per share amounts:
Basic $ 1.97 $ 2.39
Diluted $ 1.95 $ 2.38
Average shares outstanding:
Basic 403.9 93.2 3(k) 497.1
Diluted 407.4 93.2 3(k) 500.6

- 136 -

Edgar Filing: CONAGRA BRANDS INC. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 275

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented herein is based on the historical
consolidated financial information of Conagra and Pinnacle, as previously provided in or derived from filings with the
SEC. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of May 27, 2018 assumes the merger and related
financings were completed on that date. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the